HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint no. 4229 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. ; 4229-2021
First date of hearing: 23.11.2021
Date of decision - 05.07.2022

Sh. Sanjay Gupta S/o Laxmi Narayan Gupta
R/o: - 203, Arya Nagar, Alwar, Rajasthan Complainant

Versus

M/s Vatika Sovereign Park Pvt. Ltﬂ

R/o: Flat n. 621-a, 6% floor, Deﬁkfa towers, 6,
Nehru Place, New Delhi-11 [lﬂ‘l‘?

M/s Vatika Limited

Regd. office: Vatika Trmngge 4th floor, Sushant
Lok-phase 1, Block A, Mehrauli Gurugram Road,

Gurugram-122002. . Respondents

CORAM:

Dr. K.K. Khandelwal Chairman

Shri. Vijay Kumar Goyal, y Member

APPEARANCE:

Ms. Daggar Malhotray, © Advocate for the complainant

Ms. Ankur Berry - Advocate for the respondents
ORDER

The present complaint dated 29.10.2021 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee in form CRA under section 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the
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promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities
and functions to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed

inter-se them.
Project and unit related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the
possession, delay period, if any,;l:ggve been detailed in the following
tabular form: ¢ Qx";:fya‘ﬂ

S. No.| Heads
1. |Name and lo ; ‘the | Sovereig
project L | Gumg

4. DTCP Licenc

5. | RERA registered nut i
registered ' _'- ] 2

Occupation certificate. . . .-Hﬂﬂ,bﬂd

6.
7. Payment pl{n -1 JI<] ) Fegsgs’sw{t I.'tnked payment plan
8. Allotment letter 25.06.2013 (page 77 of complaint)
9. |Date of execution of |14.10.2014 (page 17 of
builder buyer’s complaint)
agreement
10. | Unit no. 1802, 18th floor, building A
admeasuring 2600 sq.ft. (page
20 of complaint)
11. | Total consideration Rs. 2,26,67,000/- (page 20 of
complaint)
12. | Total amount paid by the Rs. 1,93,17,611/- (page 126 of
complainant complaint)
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13. | Due date of delivery of 14.10.2018
possession
14. | Offer of possession Not offered
15. | Delay in handing over of 3 years 8 months 21 days

possession till date of
decision i.e,, 05.07.2022
Facts of the complaint

That a builder buyer agreement was executed on dated 14.10.2014
between the parties and allutted unit no. 1802 in tower-A, having
2600 sq. ft. super area 4:1 h

.mgpondents project namely,

"Sovereign Park” located in , Gurugram. The total sales

price of the same bemﬁrﬂs 2{26‘.(@? ﬂﬂﬂ 2

That the respandens’raj?gd d”gﬁ }t as per the schedule
of payment menﬁuneJ in the bﬁilﬂer buk?faskreement and the
payments of the sa,me were made pmmptiy and timely by the
complainant. Tlll‘\gn ‘of the ye 5 Zﬁl? ,Qng’ payments were
demanded and acchg‘d;gglg‘p id in ?@ited's account in the
year 2016 onwards, pWéﬁts w&rg@;ﬁh;;d@d in respect of the said
unit in “Sovereign Park” m“’i“ﬁ'é“‘ﬁ‘ﬁﬁfg of Vatika Sovereign Park

Private Limited %ﬂ{vé%ﬂ%f@ﬂﬁ t account timely

without any default:Till date, the complainant has paid a total of Rs.

1,93,17,611/- i.e., approx. 90% sale consideration. As per clause 13
of the builder buyer agreement, possession of the said unit was to
be delivered within 48 months from the date of execution of the

builder buyer agreement i.e., 14.10.2018.

The construction is not complete till date. There has been a delay of
3 years from the due date of possession on the part of the

respondents. The complainant enquired on several occasions about
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the status of the construction and possession delivery date but all in

vain. Accordingly, this present complaint is being filed by the
complainant seeking refund.

Relief sought by the complainant:
The complainant has sought following relief:

i.  Direct the respondent to pay interest/charges for delay on Rs.
1,93,17,611/- ie, total paid amount @ prescribed rate of

interest from 14.10.2018 i.¢ ‘thaeidue date of possession as per

r.f

ﬁ%ﬁate of actual handing over of
the physical pns?s‘a]ﬁﬁ nf;'heﬁatta l,‘he cumplamant

On the date of h\éa’rmg, c.-ﬂie Jeh!lithu'tl\ Explalned to the
respondent/ prunmterfabuut the cunprayentlphs as alleged to have
been committed in relation td section 1_1(4}}(;) of the Act to plead
guilty or not to ple‘{d'giﬂ | /

i | 4\

': ¥y
|‘ H " f}ﬂf
1 it »

L -.__.'1

builder buyer agreemer

No reply has been ﬁléﬂl’by';e‘spundentng ‘I

Reply by the respundent no. 2:

The present mm}ﬁaiﬁt is hasﬁé’ﬁongu ﬁngoﬂ‘s interpretation of
the provisions of t;!_l&.‘_ﬁit;t as well as miﬂcég{éd’unﬂerstanding of the
terms and canditi;:ns of the BBﬁ.dated 14.10.2014, as shall be
evident from the submissions made in the following paras of the

present reply.

That the complainant has himself violated the obligations as set
within the section 19 of the RERA Act and has further breached the
terms of the BBA dated 14.10.2014. The complaint has been filed by
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the complainant by hiding the true facts of the case and by placing

half-baked truths. Thus, the complaint ought to be outrightly

dismissed with heavy costs.

That the complainant has come before the hon'ble authority with
un-clean hands. The complaint has been filed by him just to harass
the respondents and to gain unjust enrichment. The actual reason
for filing of the present complau;t jjae.ms from the changed financial

‘ut, \.‘.n“ﬁ

valuation of the real estate the past few years and the

allottees malicious intm;ﬁo‘n to gam sorte. Easy buck. It is pertinent
to mention here thaw{ofthﬁ ﬁir ad]ud?é?!qm DT grlevance as alleged
by the tnmplamﬁf@ﬁaﬂed dﬁliheratinn ‘.i'eqidmg the evidence

| nly: the civil court has
A
‘detailed evidence for
"\
\I7E ReGV
It is further pertinent to mentionthat the respondent company was
p pany

e gp g < p-
facing umpteen rdi&% ﬁir&e&s&nc&i‘ gﬁﬁwelupment work

in projects beyand its cuntm_l as thefnllqu )

and cross-exami n is feq[uwed
||

jurisdiction to dea

proper and fair adju

_ki‘..

a. Construction: ”fa}?‘iﬁg aown aﬁd,a’ or re-routing of Chainsa-
Gurgaon-Jhajjar-Hissar Gas Pipeline by Gas Authority of India
Limited (Gail) for supplying natural gas and the consequent
litigation for the same, due to which the company was forced
to change its building plans, project drawings, green areas,
laying down of the connecting roads and complete lay-out of

the Township, including that of independent floors.
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Non acquisition of land by Haryana Urban Development
Authority to lay down of Sector roads 75 Mtrs and 60 Mtrs
wide and the consequent litigation for the same, the issue is

even yet not settled completely.

Labour issue, disruptions/delays in supply of stone aggregate
and sand due to court orders of the courts, unusually heavy
rains, delay in supply of cement and steel, declaration of

Gurgaon as ‘Notified Area fgr;he purpose of ground water.

""%f#efunct High Tension Line of
66KVA in Llcense§4_ n ‘,, E'dgpusman of charges/ fee

with HVBPNL, )fa;ﬁg,na& e O 2\
Total and Paﬁ:@a Ban on €unsm:cﬂ5{rdme to the directives

issued by tha’i;N UUnakp'&&n ‘pnﬁuna} eigqing various times
since 2015. \m . ,'

The National ﬁ:&gnu{rﬂ:unpl Mﬁﬁnﬁmnment Pollution
Control Authori P@W j:fer:uves and measures
(GRAP) to counter the detérioration in air quality in Delhi-

NCR region & cél%é'ﬁég%‘ er r%:nths over the last
few years. meng v.prﬂus meas'lmesaNFT ,JEPCA, HSPCB and

Hon'ble supré'meJ court "impas cnmplete ban on
construction activities for a total of 70 days over various

periods from November 2015 to December 2019.

Additionally, it imposed a set of partial restrictions, some of

which are:

1. No construction activities between 6 pm till 6 am (174 days).

2. Stop page of the usage of Diesel Generator Sets (128 days).
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3. Stop entry of Truck Traffic into Delhi.
4. Close brick kilns, Hot Mix plants and Stone Crushers.

5. Stringently enforced rules for dust control in construction
activities and close non-compliant sites.

6. This year, partial restrictions continued to be in place in NCR
region.

h. The several stretches oftotal and partial construction
restrictions have led to significant loss of productivity in
construction of the prujegtﬁ The respondents have also
suffered from demobil[a#f’ﬁ, nf the labor working on the
projects, and it tﬂokse&qﬂ*i&lmunal weeks to resume the

construction actiﬂj:les Mth;ﬂ?@uﬁ!d momentum,

i. That the re ;[ent hﬁ‘.[ bé!fﬁ 15%6@ the license, by the

Director Tj)@h & Cp;fntry g anni %Baryana for the
Etlﬁm @1 térjated township, in
terms with h% Haw; a Devel p’mem and Regulation of
Urban Areas leb%;j? %@é’r UDH Rules, 1976) in
terms of form LC- I%,.ﬁmlfﬁre‘ﬁmely renewed as per the
HUDA Ruie#l%ﬁ The said EIUDA*A;-:L 19—75 and the Rules of
1976 prescrtbeﬁa dutﬁ u"'i&un tﬁ’e HﬂDﬂ #nd’“the Director Town

and Country P}annmgvtd prov \_rgﬂa@amhl develnpment works
& infrastructure development works,

developmen

j. That it is submitted that upon the issuance of the DTCP
License, the concerned guvernmen.t department levied a
certain fee in order to fulfil the EDC and IDC development
work, which has been delayed and not completed by the
government authorities. The incompletion of such

development works resulted in minor alterations in timelines
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of the project, however the respondent yet managed to
complete the project. It is pertinent to mention that in the
matter titled, Credai-NCR vs. Department of Town and
Country Planning, Government of Haryana & Another before
the competition commission of India - case no. 40 of 2017, it
has been opined and well conveyed by the hon'ble
commission that there is a dependency of a project vis-a-vis

the concerned departments—irespnnmbrlltles and failure of

development work

timelines. Ti:/s,ﬂ@z fe 2 i el\é\were never intended
and the res " .@y ﬁk in the subsequent
deference uF ge ralect. " l | i L .'E
k. That since ﬁf.@. rdlés Ecéd wiaré*bei nd the control of the

3|

respondent E"e was dnintefnuha delay in completion of
the project. IP\& ,f}l s subm %,. it, it was never the

intention of the re E&eﬁtﬁ& eﬁ:npiete the project, and
the only eff 3 E;RERIW& the timelines as
prupnsed i

. That the vai:ifga cﬁpnéﬁﬁonsrn&!sedhy tl;le complainant are

fictitious, baseless, vague, wrong and created to misrepresent

and mislead the hon'ble authority, for the reasons stated
above. That it is further submitted that none of the relief as
prayed for by the complainant is sustainable, in the eyes of
law. Hence, the complaint is liable to be dismissed with
imposition of exemplary cost for wasting the precious time
and efforts of the hon'ble authority. That the present
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complaint is an utter abuse of the process of law, and hence

deserves to be dismissed.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint

can be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents.

Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observes that it..has territorial as well as subject
i 2P

matter jurisdiction to ad]u‘di_';_ @ Athg ‘present complaint for the

reasons given below.
F.l Territorial }uris

As per notification

1 f‘)ZIZU"l‘?-IT?P dat .12.2017 issued by

Town and Cnun : nniugE iv isdiction of Real
Estate Regulatnr}-,,ﬂﬂg n‘ﬁy IIE mi }s L‘?]J entire Gurugram
District for all purhq{éew fﬁsests yﬁge& )n Gurugram. In the
present case, the prn;&tkﬁms@gﬁyﬁd within the planning
area of Gurugram District. The ore, this authority has complete
territorial jurisdi tq{d I “é -complaint.

F.11 Subject matteriurisdlnﬁqn . |

Section 11(4)(a) of tﬁe .l!(ct 201 6\prn¢ides t‘hlat the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance
of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
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allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

The provision of assured returns is part of the builder buyer’s
agreement, as per clause 15 of the BBA dated........ Accordingly, the
promoter is responsible for all obligations/responsibilities and
functions including payment of assured returns as provided in
Builder Buyer's Agreement.

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions uf the Act of 2016 quoted above, the

authority has complete ]urisdlctmn to decide the complaint
A B

regarding non-compliance of ubliganuns by the promoter leaving
g AVHE

aside compensation which is to be d&lded by the adjudicating

F

officer if pursued by the cumplalnants ata later stage.

!-" <

G.I Delay pnssesﬂun arges |
In the present cmh]ﬂa t, the tomptdinant,l{'ttenﬂ to continue with

the project and is a‘ "l&r@ deﬁﬁn charges as provided

5 The
ct. Section 18(1) proviso

under the proviso to sec'

reads as under: 2R N A
“Section 18: H&J. 6fa;5|0§nf’an:ﬁ mmpéﬁmam

18(1). If the pm?nnwnfﬂﬂs to complete or is unable to give possession
ofan apartmant,‘p!m, or bw!‘d!ny,

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”

Clause 9 of the builder buyer's agreement provides for time period

for handing over of possession and is reproduced below:

9. Schedule for possession of the said residential unit
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The company based on its present plans and estimates and subject to
all just exceptions, force majeure and delays due to reasons beyond the
control of the company contemplates to complete development of the
said residential plot within a period of 48 (Forty Eight) months from
the date of execution of this agreement unless there shall be delay or
there shall be failure due to reasons mentioned in other Clauses herein
or due to failure of Allottee(s) to pay in time the price of the said
Residential Plot along with all other charges and dues in accordance
with the Schedule of Payments given in Annexure Il or as per the
demands raised by the Company from time to time or any failure on
the part of the Allottee(s) to abide by any of the terms or conditions of
this Agreement.

20. At the outset, it is relevant to.comment on the present possession

21.

clause of the agreement wherei

to all kinds of terms a

L\ 3P LN\ _ .
g in-defe %ﬁ\ ider’any provisions of this
) S

kuﬂ.‘r.:.. - I

agreement and

|

documentation a
m

{ |l
clause and incorp 'ﬁis ch cong
ANt i W
uncertain but so h \Jinahgm

against the allottee that even, nd documentation etc. as

prescribed by tﬂoﬁt&ﬁaﬁﬁtﬁnssessmn clause
. il

irrelevant for the pu{pusg,ﬂj T‘“?t,teﬁ and the commitment date for

~1 21 1(=] HL;‘}
handing over puss&esﬁérﬁ!)s‘eﬁt‘s\néhh@ h is just to comment

as to how the builder has misused his dominant position and drafted

: gﬁ- the promoter and
\%

such clause in the agreement and the allottee is left with no option

but to sign on doted lines.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges at
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18%. However, proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by
the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over
of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been
prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced

as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub- secﬂnnﬂ)_ 1d subsection (7) of section 19]
(1) For the purpose of pm iso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
f s '-"1 9, the “interest at the rate
S ! e,Bﬂn"k*ﬂ[ India highest marginal
¢ J.

prescribed” shall
cost of lending
; B{p marginal cost of

not in use’ it shall be\replaced by such
benchmark lén rates which the Stat &iﬂf India may fix

from time J?Ir;ﬁe for lending to ffi‘egene puﬂﬂc
The legislature in its @Jisdﬁm#n subordi §'tq‘ legislation under

W |

de .?ned the prescribed

rate of interest. The rate ofints I Eg;l"p ned by the legislature,
i "‘: : q_ 'Lj' - -"
is reasonable and if the satd Tule mffoﬂ’nwed to award the interest, it

will ensure umfur&’éﬁ& %ﬁ' f& i

Consequently, as per website qf the 'Sta_té' Bank of India i.e,
https://sbi.ca.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR)
as on date i.e,, 05.07.2022 is 7.70%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate

the provision of ru é heﬂulqs, ha
1."\

-.-I-: S0 (

of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 9.70%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the
Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by

the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
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which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of

default. The relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the
promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of
interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default;

(ii) the interest payable Pyt‘hf promoter to the allottee shall
be from the date the Promot rreceived the amount or any

part thereof till the date‘the amount or part thereof and
interest thereon is ref mded, and the interest payable by
the allottee to-the promote _."f be from the date the

is paid; ¥ <3 n:
“‘ .'_-'-.I ¥ LIl
. Therefore, intere gr e delay payme %i be charged at the

prescribed rate i. -, 9. % by ;Pg rgaﬁpnd ninoter which is the

same as is being _ teg.ta tha coFxp!a‘l {Tg: u'.l case of delayed
possession charggt;if }

&l:. I
On consideration u‘}\h‘

J‘v

umste %Ww:dence and other
record and Sme‘“m“SWE:b?‘fﬁe complainant and the

he auiEnrl 15 satisfied that the

D)/
respondent is in cmmﬁén-qmjgwaﬁsm s,uf the Act. By virtue

of clause 9 of the builder buyer's agreement executed between the

respondent and b 3 contraventions as

per provisions nf rule

parties on 14.10.2014, possession of the booked unit was to be
delivered within a period of 4 years from the date of signing of the
agreement which comes out to be 14.10.2018. Since, the respondent
has not offered possession of the unit to the complainant till now,
accordingly, it is the failure of the promoter to fulfil its obligations,

responsibilities as per the builder buyer's agreement dated
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14102014 to hand over the possession within the stipulated
period.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in
section 11(4)(a) of the Act on the part of the respondent is
established. As such, the complainant is entitled for delayed
possession charges @9.50% p.a. w.ef. 14.10.2018 till the actual
handing over of possession, as per provisions of section 18(1) of the

Act read with rule 15 of the rules and 19(10) of the Act of 2016.

Directions of the authority

Hence, the Authority hercby passes this order and issuc the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the promoters as per the
functions entrusted to the Authority under Section 34(f) of the Act
ol 2016:

L. The respondent shall pay the interest at the prescribed rate i.c,,
9.70% per annum for every month of delay on the amount paid
by the complainant from due date of possession i.e., 14.10.2018

till the date of handing over the possession.

i The arrears of interest accrued till date of offer of possession
shall be paid to the complainant within a period of 90 days from
the date of this order failing which legal consequences would

follow.
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iii. The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any,

after adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

iv. The respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainant which is not part of the builder buyer’s agreement.
The respondent is not entitled to claim holding charges from
the complainant/allottee at any point of time even after being

part of the builder buyeré ag‘reement as per law settled by

| l J; ;.-
(Vijay Kumar Go 'Q\J ! | Khandelwal)

Member “"".’g\j\f Chairman
Haryana Real Esta\}"Ra Mrity, Gurugram

Dated: 05.07. zqu A F; F R A

%4 1 l |r”_‘_ IH‘ .r"‘l I\

\S\
\LJ—‘?’—) ﬂ\l|

W 1"
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